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BX102 Variation Chart

Intellifeed Hydraulic 
Winch

Hydraulic 
Roller Lift

BX102R
BX102RI x
BX102RP x x
BX102RPI x x x

BX Option 
Cross 

Referance

Option

M
o
d
e
l

Foreword
EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.
Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct Wallenstein parts are essen-
tial to prolonging the life of your Wallenstein product.  Please refer to this manual before ordering any replace-
ment parts.
All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time 
of printing this manual.  If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB 
Mfg. for information.
EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.
Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our 
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on ”FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU” for information on a local dealer.



WALLENSTEIN  by EMB Mfg.

Rev F 220914For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

1021T100 BX102R Parts Manual

Page 4 of 31

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE
The tables shown below give correct torque values for various bolts and capscrews.  Tighten all 
bolts to the torques specified in chart unless otherwise noted.  Check tightness of bolts periodi-
cally, using bolt torque chart as a guide.  Replace hardware with the same strength bolt.

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

SAE 2
(N.m)  (lb-ft)

Bolt Torque*
Bolt

Diameter
"A"

SAE 5
(N.m)  (lb-ft)

SAE 8
(N.m)  (lb-ft)

1/4"
5/16"
3/8"
7/16"
1/2"
9/16"
5/8"
3/4"
7/8"
1"

8
13
27
41
61
95
128
225
230
345

6
10
20
30
45
60
95
165
170
225

12
25
45
72
110
155
215
390
570
850

9
19
33
53
80
115
160
290
420
630

17
36
63
100
155
220
305
540
880
1320

12
27
45
75
115
165
220
400
650
970

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

8.8
(N.m)     (lb-ft)

Bolt Torque*
Bolt

Diameter
"A"

10.9
(N.m)     (lb-ft)

M3
M4
M5
M6
M8
M10
M12
M14
M16
M20
M24
M30
M36

.5
3
6
10
25
50
90
140
225
435
750
1495
2600

.4
2.2
4
7
18
37
66
103
166
321
553
1103
1917

1.8
4.5
9
15
35
70
125
200
310
610
1050
2100
3675

1.3
3.3
7
11
26
52
92
148
229
450
774
1550
2710

Torque figures indicated above are valid for non-greased or non-oiled threads and heads unless 
otherwise specified.  Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or capscrews unless otherwise specified 
in this manual.  When using locking elements, increase torque values by 5%.
*   Torque value for bolts and capscrews are identified by their head markings.

Bolt Torque
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Tightening Flare Type Tube Fittings *

1.	 Check flare and flare seat for defects 
that might cause leakage.

2.	 Align tube with fitting before tighten-
ing.

3.	 Lubricate connection and hand 
tighten swivel nut until snug.

4.	 To prevent twisting the tube(s), use 
two wrenches.  Place one wrench 
on the connector body and with the 
second tighten the swivel nut to the 
torque shown.

	 Tube	 Nut Size	 Torque	 Recommended
	 Size	 Across	 Value•	 Turns To Tighten
	 OD	 Flats		  (After Finger
				    Tightening)

	 (in.)	 (in.)	 (N.m)	 (lb-ft)	 (Flats)	 (Turn)

	 3/16	 7/16	 8	 6	 1	 1/6
	 1/4	 9/16	 12	 9	 1	 1/6
	 5/16	 5/8	 16	 12	 1	 1/6
	 3/8	 11/16	 24	 18	 1	 1/6
	 1/2	 7/8	 46	 34	 1	 1/6
	 5/8	 1	 62	 46	 1	 1/6
	 3/4	 1-1/4	 102	 75	 3/4	 1/8
	 7/8	 1-3/8	 122	 90	 3/4	 1/8

The torque values shown are based on 
lubricated connections as in reassembly.

Hydraulic Fitting Torque
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176

170
171

Feed Table

178

179

172

168

166

175

177

165

173

167

164

169

174

BOM ID Description Description Qty
164 1015M537 Bushing, Bearing 2
165 1022L239 Control Base Pivot Link 1
166 1022W224 Detent Reset Weldment 1
167 Z21203 Ball Bearing 6202 RS 1
168 Z31401 Spring 3/4 x 4" Heavy 1
169 Z71420 Hex Bolt, 7/16NC x 2 1
170 Z72211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 2
171 Z72221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 1
172 Z72241 Hex Lock Nut, 7/16NC 1
173 Z72271 Hex Lock Nut, 3/4NC 1
174 Z73122 Flat Washer, 5/16 2
175 Z73171 Flat Washer, 3/4" 1
176 Z73222 PTFE Flat Washer, 5/16 x 0.080" 4
177 Z75522 Shoulder Bolt, 5/16 x 1/2" 2
178 Z75574 Shoulder Bolt, 3/4 x 1 1
179 Z76522 Eye Bolt 5/16NC x 2 1

162

163

160

157

156

155

Control Base Pivet Link

158

159

161

BOM ID Description Description Qty
155 Z56215 Spring Ctr Low Force Directional Valve 1
156 1022M213 Bearing Yoke 1
157 1022M217 Solid Bearing 1
158 Z11301 Clevis Pin 3/16 x 1-3/8" 1
159 Z12210 Hitch Pin Clip, 1/16 1
160 Z51122 Nipple, MP x MP 0808 1
161 Z51451 #8JIC x 1/2NPT 90 Elbow 4
162 Z51487 Tee MJIC x MP x MJIC 080808 1
163 Z56305 Brand PFC 0-8 GPM 1

Roller Valve  Detail 

Feed Roller Control Detail 

MODELS BX102R, BX102RP

MODELS BX102R, BX102RI, BX102RP, 
BX102RPI
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239

238

243

241

237

240

See Fairlead Detail

242

BOM ID Description Description Qty
237 1083W203 Winch Arm Extension Weldment 1
238 1083W205 Winch Base 1
239 Z71640 Hex Bolt, 5/8NC x 4 1
240 Z72231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 4
241 Z72261 Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC 1
242 Z76134 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 3
243 Z76152 Flange Bolt, 1/2NC x 1-1/4 4

233
229

230

236
226

235

227

234

231
228

232

BOM ID Description Description Qty
226 5081A103 Cable Clamp 1
227 5081W101 Drum, Main Cable 1
228 5081W120 Engage Gear Driven 1
229 Z25207 Z25203 Insert Only 2
230 Z25301 PF206 Flange Only 4
231 Z29202 Grease Zerk 1/4NF 1
232 Z46531 Key, 1/4 x 1/4 x 2 1
233 Z72231 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8NC 6
234 Z74111 Set Screw, 1/4NC 2
235 Z76233 Carriage Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 6
236 Z92112 Synthetic Winch Rope 1/4 x 50' with Hook 1

Winch Drum Detail 

Winch Arm Ass’y

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI
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250

246
252

251

248

249

247
Item Part Number Description Qty
246 5081W103 Bracket,Fairlead 1
247 5081M109 Bushing, Fairlead Side 2
248 5081M111 Bushing, Fairlead Top 2
249 Z27103 Fiberglide Bearing 1/2" x 1" 8
250 Z71566 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 6-1/4, 5-1/4 Shank 2
251 Z71567 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 5, 4" Shank 2
252 Z72251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 4

245

246

244

BOM ID Description Description Qty
244 1083C101 Cylinder, 1-1/2" Bore x 6" Stroke 1
245 1083M101 Cylinder Pin 2
246 Z12300 Cotter Pin 1/4 X 2-1/2 4

Fairlead Ass’y Detail 

Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder 

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

See Cylinder Detail
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SLK-1510AN Seal Kit

259

256

260

258

257

255

BOM ID Description Description Qty
255 1083C1013 Rod, 1x3/4 1
256 1083C1014 Barrel, 1-1/2" Bore 1
257 G150-100S 1-1/2" X 1" GLAND 1
258 P500-150SP 1-1/2" BORE PISTON 1
259 Z29202 Grease Zerk 1/4NF 2
260 Z72252 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NF 1

DETAIL
SHOWS PROPER

ORIENTATION OF SEALS
(COMMON TO ALL CYLINDERS)

Cylinder Seal Installation

Roller Lift Hydraulic Cylinder Detail

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI
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267
266

264

269
262

261265

263

268

270

267
266

264

269
262

261265

263

268

270

BOM ID Description Description Qty
261 1083W151 BX102R IntelliFEED Weldment 1
262 Z51442 #8 JIC x 1/2NPT 3
263 Z51492 Elbow 90 MJIC x BH 0808 2
264 Z51493 BH Locknut, 08 3
265 Z51494 Tee, MJIC x BH x MJIC 080808 1
266 Z56306 Brand Flow Divider 70:30 1
267 Z71125 Hex Bolt, 1/4NC x 2-1/2 2
268 Z72958 Riv-Nut 3/8NC x 150 2
269 Z72962 Riv-Nut, 1/4NC x 260 2
270 Z76133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 2

Flow Divider Ass’y

253

247

248

250

255

249

247

251
247

254

252

253

247

248

250

255

249

247

251
247

254

252

BOM ID Description Description Qty
247 Z51641 #6ORB x #6JIC 6
248 Z56601 Brand S20 Inlet Side Port 2500 PSI 1
249 Z56602 Brand S20 Tandem Spool Work Port 1
250 Z56603 Brand S20 Motor Spool Work Section Detent 1
251 Z56604 Brand S20 Outlet Side Port 1
252 Z56605 Brand S20 Horizontal Handle 1
253 Z56608 Brand 20TR2 Two Spool Tie Rod Kit 1
254 Z56611-1 Motor Spool Work Handle 1
255 Z79111 Joint Connector Bolt 1/4NC x 3/4 3

Winch and Roller Lift Hydraulic Controls

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

MODELS BX102RP, BX102RPI

Note: These parts may be ordered as 
a complete assembly:

#1083A130 Complete BX102RP Stack
(less #Z79111 & Z51641)
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2

1

4
3

3
4

5

165

1

5

1

ITEM NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 4 ORING, 2012
2 1 BACKUP, 8012
3 2 WIPER FOR 1/2" SPOOL
4 2 QUAD RING Q4112
5 3 STEEL SHIM
6 1 O RING 2016 90D

Seal Kit (20AK)

1

3

2

1

1

3

3

4

4

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 3 ORING, 2012
2 1 O RING 2016 90D
3 3 STEEL SHIM
4 2 ORING, 3906

Seal Kit (20DK)

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 3 ORING, 2012
2 1 O RING 2016 90D
3 3 STEEL SHIM

Seal Kit (20BK)

2

1

3

4

5

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 1 BACKUP, 8012
2 1 ORING, 2012
3 1 ORING, 2013
4 1 ORING, 3908
5 2 ORING, 3906

Seal Kit (20CK)

#20DK Seal Kit S20 Side Port

#20CK Seal Kit for S20 Inlet sections

#20AK Seal Kit for S20 Work sections

#20BK Seal Kit 
(between sections)
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Feed Table

319 313

311
306

299

302

296

322

Control Base Pivot Link

321

304 303
310

307
297 323

298318

Feed Table

319 313

311
306

299

302

296

322

Control Base Pivot Link

321

304 303
310

307
297 323

298318

BOM ID Description Description Qty
296 1083L154 Switch Mount Plate, BX102RI 1
297 1083L155 Sensor Box Lid 1
298 1083L156 Feed Switch Guard 1
299 1083L157 Feed Pickup Trigger 1
302 Z62823 Rubber Grommet 3/4  x 1/8 2
303 Z64403 Prox Switch NO Sourcing 5amp 1
304 Z64405 Prox Switch NO Sinking 5amp 1
306 Z72211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 4
307 Z72221 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16NC 4
310 Z72954 Riv-Nut #10-32NF - 130 4
311 Z73111 Flat Washer, 1/4 2
313 Z73123 Rubber Flat Washer, 5/16 x 0.093" 3
318 Z76133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 4
319 Z76221 Carriage Bolt, 5/16NC x 3/4 3
321 Z77282 Jam Nut, M14 x 1.5 4
322 Z78301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4 2
323 Z78303 Machine Screw, #10-32NF x 1/2 4

Intellifeed Roller Control Components

279

278

276

280

275

288

274

272

287

282

284

290

291

285

289

281

277

286

271

283

273

292 BOM ID Description Description Qty
271 1083L151 Rotor Speed Indicator, BX102R 1
272 1083L152 Sensor Mounting Bracket 1
273 Z46314 Shaft Collar, 2" ID x 11/16 1
274 Z46552 Key, 3/8 x 3/8 x 3/4 1
275 Z51492 Elbow 90 MJIC x BH 0808 1
276 Z51493 BH Locknut, 08 1
277 Z51641 #6ORB x #6JIC 2
278 Z51643 #8ORB x #8JIC 1
279 Z51673 Tee, MJIC x MORB x MJIC 080808 1
280 Z56508 CR IntelliFEED Manifold 6gpm 1
281 Z62816 Deutsch Mounting Clip 1
282 Z62819 Rubberized Wire Clamp, 1/2" 1
283 Z62822 Rubber Grommet 3/4  x 1/4 1
284 Z66204 Control, IntelliFEED 1
285 Z66210 IntelliFEED Pickup Sensor-68” Lead 1
286 Z71235 Hex Bolt, 5/16NC x 3-1/2 2
287 Z72211 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 1
288 Z72341 Jam Nut, 7/16-14NC 2
289 Z72531 Flange Nut 3/8NC 1
290 Z76133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4 1
291 Z78301 Machine Screw, 1/4-20NC x 3/4 1
292 Z78303 Machine Screw, #10-32NF x 1/2 4

Intellifeed Components

MODELS BX102RI, BX102RPI

MODELS BX102RI, BX102RPI

Forward
Reverse

Forward
Reverse
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Hydraulic Hose Parts List 

The Chart below is a complete list of hydraulic hoses for all models of the BX102. For infor-
mation on your model and its hose connections please review the hydraulic schematics on 
the folowing pages. 

With Protective 
Sleeve

With Out Protective 
Sleeve

n/a Z29312 1/4 Grease Hose, MP02 x MP02 x 13" 2
n/a Z29313 1/4 Grease Hose, MP02 x MP02 x 16" 2

Z52121SC Z52121 1/4 Hose, FJIC06 x 90FJIC06 x 28" 2
Z52126SC Z52126 1/4 Hose, FJIC04 x 90FJIC04 x 34" 1
Z52127SC Z52127 1/4 Hose, FJIC04 x 90FJIC04 x 26" 1
Z52135SC Z52135 1/4 Hose, FJIC06 x 90FJIC06 x 18" 1
Z52136SC Z52136 1/4 Hose, FJIC06 x 90FJIC06 x 23" 1
Z52250SC Z52250 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x 90FJIC08 x 23" 1
Z52251SC Z52251 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x 90FJIC08 x 21" 1
Z52252SC Z52252 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x 90FJIC08 x 82" 1
Z52253SC Z52253 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x FJIC08 x 65" 2
Z52257SC Z52257 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x 45FJIC06 x 30" 1
Z52258SC Z52258 3/8 Hose, FJIC08 x 45FJIC06 x 106" 1
Z52308SC Z52308 1/2 Hose, MP08 x FJIC08 x 54" 2
Z52343SC Z52343 1/2 Hose, FJIC08 x FJIC08 x 22" 1
Z52344SC Z52344 1/2 Hose, FJIC 08 x FJIC08 x 96" 2
Z52345SC Z52345 1/2 Hose, FJIC08 x 90FJIC08 x 16" 1
Z52346SC Z52346 1/2 Hose, FJIC08 x 90FJIC08 x 20" 1

PARTNUMBER
Description QTY.

Hoses with Protective Sleeves are required for EU models 
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Manual

Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com

Z97072

For BX102 Series
An easy and accurate way of setting the criti-
cal clearances between the ledger blade 
and the rotor chipper blade.

#1012L269 LEDGER CLEARANCE SET-
TING GAUGE

#1012L269

For model: BX102 Series

Easy to install

#C4550 SELF CONTAINED PTO 
POWER PACK

For tractors without available hydraulics, the 
optional power-pack mounts on the chipper 
just under the PTO shaft, and provides you 
with the means to operate the hydraulic feed 
hopper on model BX102R.

#C4550
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